### IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

JAN K. VODA, M.D.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

#### CORDIS CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA IN CASE NO. 03-CV-1512, JUDGE TIM LEONARD

### BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANT

JAMES A. TOUPIN General Counsel

JOHN M. WHEALAN Solicitor

**CYNTHIA C. LYNCH** 

JOSEPH G. PICCOLO
Associate Solicitors
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 15667
Arlington, Virginia 22215
571-272-9035

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

SCOTT R. McINTOSH
Attorney, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7259
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
202-514-4052

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
STATEMENT OF INTEREST
STATEMENT OF ISSUES
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
PRUDENTIAL CONSIDERATIONS COUNSEL AGAINST ENTERTAINING FOREIGN PATENT INFRINGEMENT CLAIMS IN FEDERAL COURTS 8
A. A District Court Should Ordinarily Decline to Entertain a Foreign Patent Infringement Claim under Section 1367(c) 10
B. Entertaining Foreign Patent Infringement Claims Is at Odds with the Forum Non Conveniens Doctrine
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u> <u>Page</u>
City of Chicago v. International College of Surgeons, 522 U.S. 156 (1997)
Fuji Photo Film Co., Ltd. v. Jazz Photo Corp., 394 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2005)
Gulf Oil Co. v. Gilbert, 330 U.S. 501 (1947)
In re Kathawala, 9 F.3d 942 (Fed. Cir. 1993)
Mars Inc. v. Kabushiki-Kaisha Nippon Conlux, 24 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1994)
Packard Instrument v. Beckman Instruments, 346 F. Supp. 408 (N.D.Ill.1972)
Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno, 454 U.S. 235 (1982)
Randall v. Arabian American Oil Co., 778 F.2d 1146 (5th Cir. 1985) 9
<i>United Mine Workers</i> v. <i>Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966) 5, 10
<u>Statutes</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)
28 U.S.C. § 1338
28 U.S.C. § 1338(a)
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(1)
35 U.S.C. § 154(a)(1)
35 U.S.C. § 271
Other Materials
European Patent Convention, Art. 64(1)
Patents Act, 1977, § 60(1) (Eng.)
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987)
Graeme B. Dinwoodie, William O. Hennessey & Shira Perlmutter,  International and Comparative Patent Law (2002)
